# OP \$65.00 21405

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Uniflame Corporation		04/19/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, LLC		
Street Address:	104 Cambridge Plaza Drive		
City:	Winston-Salem		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27104		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2140530	UNIFLAME
Serial Number:	76975021	UNIFLAME

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 336-607-7308

Email: wstrademarks@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Roppel, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1001 West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12258/199751

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Andrew Roppel, Esq.

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Uniflame to Blue Rhino Global Sourcing -1#page1.tif source=Uniflame to Blue Rhino Global Sourcing -2#page1.tif source=Uniflame to Blue Rhino Global Sourcing -3#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0862

900007419

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 19th day of April, 2004, by and between Uniflame Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1817 North Kenosha Road, Zion, Illinois 60095, United States of America ("Uniflame") and Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 104 Cambridge Plaza Drive, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27104, United States of America ("Global Sourcing").

WHEREAS, Uniflame is the owner of the trademarks and service marks (the "Marks") and the registrations and application therefor (the "Registrations and Application") that are identified on the Schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, Global Sourcing is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the Registrations and Application, together with the goodwill associated with the Marks and the Registrations and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Uniflame hereby assigns to Global Sourcing all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Registrations and Application, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks and the Registrations and Application, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representative.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Uniflame and Global Sourcing have executed this Trademark Assignment on the day shown above.

UNIFLAME CORPORATION					
By:					
Position: Chairman					
BLUE RHINO GLOBAL SOURCING, LLC					
By: 1) Serth (					
Position: Secretary					
t					

1

# **NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

TRADEMARK REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0864

# **Schedule of Trademarks**

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. (App.) No.	Reg. (App.) Date
United States	UNIFLAME	2,140,530	03/03/1998
United States	UNIFLAME	$(76/975,021)^1$	(05/01/2001)
European Union	UNIFLAME	002636439	09/09/2003
United Kingdom	UNIFLAME	2292547	10/04/2002

12258-299751 WINLIB01:1068008.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0865

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A Statement of Use was filed for this application on September 12, 2002 pursuant to Trademark Act Section 1(d).